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Instructions: File all iuformation requested under Part A for processing the Detennination ofApplicability
(§8-27.1),including signature page. Fill out Parts A and B ifyou know, due to proximify offhe shoreline, that your
parcel will require a Certified Shoreline Survey. Ifyou are proposing a pennitted stmcture or subdivision within
the shoreline setback area fill in Part C. For applications involving a variance, complete Part D.

Applicant:
Address:

Makauena at Poipu
1861 Pe'e Road Phone: 808-755-5958
Poipu, Kauai, Hj. 96756 Etnail: makahuenann@yahoo.com

Applicmt's Status: (dieck one)
1I Owner offlie Properly

Q Lessee ofthe Property

0 Authorized Agent

(Holder ofat least 75% ofthe equitable md legal title)
Lessee must have an unexpired and recorded lease offive (5) years or more from the
date offiling ofthis application. Ifnot, Owner(s) must provide a Letter ofAuthorization.
Attach Letter ofAuthorization

TraDSmittal Date:

Projeet Information (attach additmnd sheets, ifnecessary)
County Zonmg District; R-20 Tax Map Key(s):

Land Area:
(4)2-8.20:003
3.867 acras

(Description ofproposed
Stmcture ofsubdivision)

Immediate repairs to failing cantilever structures @ Units
1301,1304,1305,1308,130.9. See permit plans for scope ofwork.

EXCEPT AS PROVTOED IN §S-27.8(c)(8)
PartA
Shoreline SetbaekDetermination ofAppBeabiUty (§8-27.1)
Check all that apply, ffll in applicable information. Any box cheeked must be accompanied by additional information,
photos and/or documentation.

0 Properties Abuttfflg the Shoreline
@ Project's approximate distance from shoreline: i35'<mntofBidg.i8ee ExhMt 1.

[I Pmperties Not Abutting the Shorelme
1_j Project's approxunate distance from shoreline:

|>'| Additional Infonnation:
@ Closest distance of improvement(s) &om Shoreline is approximately 75 + - ft.
fy^ Number ofparcels and type of improvements (roads, bmldings, structures) between Shoreline and tiiis pareel:

Existing house "The Makauena" sits in front of Building 1. See 2/A1.0 Site plan for location.



[•] Topography (undulating, flat, slope, etc.) and ground elwation of subject parcel (Lowest and Higliest elevations)

Terraced, sloping, elevated from sea level.

n Shordine type (e.g. beach, duae, rocky, sandy with rocky outcropping, etc.)

iRock

n Artificially armored Shoreline
D Ifchscked, whattype ofannoring (e.g. seawall, revetment, bulkhead):
[_| Is the annoring pennitted/authorized?
Q Date ofauthorization (atfach copy ofauthorization letter):

11 isproperiy in coastal floodplain (ifchecked, what zone)?
@ Has this property been subject to coastal hazards in the past? (Ifchecked, please describe)

INO. Building 1 sits on X Shaded. See Exhibit 2-FHAT.

Ifthe proposed slrueture or subdivision is within fhe shoreline setback area then, please be aware fhat ifthe detennination ofa
sb-ucture is approved, fhe Applicant shan agree in writing that the Applicant, its successors, and pennitted assigns shall defend,
mdemniiy, and hold fhe County ofKaua'i hannless from md against any aud all loss, liability, daim or demand arising out of
damages to said stractures from any eoastal natural hazards and coastal erosion, pursuant to §8-27.7(b)(2).

The requirements ofthe Subsection (b) shall run with the land aad shall be set forth in a unBateral agreemeat recorded by the
applicant wifh the Bureau ofConveyances or the Land Court, whichever is applicable, no later than thirty (30) days after the
date offinal shoreline approval offhe structure under §8-27.8.A copy ofthe recordeduuilateral agreement shall be filed wiih
the Director and fhe County Engineer no later than forty-five (45)'days after fhe date ofthe final shoreline determmation and
approval offhe structure and the filing of such with fhe Director sball be a prerequisite to (he issuance of any related building
penait. §8-27.7(b)(6).

AppBcant's Signatare

a } (' W/i,t^,
-z' h^

Sigaature Date

be cunsple^ed by Pianaing Ospartment;)

Requirements ofOrdinance No. 979 apply, submit fall application.

L^ lldl
Date

2/26/15

FOR OFFICUL USE ONLY;
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Accepftance Date:
Website Postmg Date:

Determuiation Date:
Plamung Commfssion Date:

Expiration Date:
Planner Assigaed:



IfPart A has been deemed that a Detennination will be necessary, the additional infonnation will be required for
submission ofthis application.

ion Determination
A non-reflmdable processing fee of one hnndred doBars ($ 1
(§8-27.8(e))

1.00) shall accompany a request for detennination.

n Exemption 1

la cases where the proposed structure or subdivision satisfies tfae following four criteria:
(A) In cases where fhe proposed sto'uctuie or subdivision is located outside ofttie Federal Emergency

Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) 'V' or 'VE' flood zones;
(B) The proposed structure or subdivisioa is located at aa elevation which is thirty (30) feet above sea level

orgreater;
(C) Tfae applicant can demonstrate to the satis&ction offlle Plamung Director that (he property is clearly

adjacent to a rocky shoreline and that it will not affect or be afiected by coastal erosion or hazards; and
(D) The shoreline setback shall be sfarty (60) feet from the certified shoreline which lias been established

not more fhan twelve (12) months from the date ofdie application for 1he exception under ttiis section.

[_| Exemption 2

In cases where the applicant can demonstrate to fhe satisfaction ofthe Plannmg Director that the applicant's
proposed stmcture or subdivision will not affect beacli processes, impact public beach access, or be affected by or
contribute to coastal erosion or hazards, excluding iiatural disasters. Factors to be considered shall include, but not
be liinited to, proximity to fhe shoreline, topography, properties between shoreline and applicant's property,
elevation, and fhe history ofcoastal hazards in the area.

1 i/l ExemptionS

Those structures and uses found exempt in Table 3 (§8-27.7)(see pg. 5-6)

@ Letter from fhe Department of Public Works stating that flie proposed project does not constitute "Substantial

Improvement," pursuant to §8-27.2

(fo be conipleted by PIanning Departmsni;)

jS-27.3 flie ^ua'i County Code, 1987 as ameaded, the Plamiing Department hereby certifies the
icture(s]f^^su^livision(s) as exempt from those shoreline setback detenniaation required established

i-M^
Pl; Date

2ft6/t5



EXHIBIT 1

TREEFISH LLC

ADAM BROWN ARCHITECT
5784 Ahakea St. Kapaa Hawal'l 96746

Phone: (808) 652-9440 • Emall: Bwaybrown@gmail.com

Ciii:''. w ^!T- mao lo ada t'? '.'c'ji' F;^;?'
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TREEFISH LLC

EXHIBIT 2
X SHADED

ADAM BROWN ARCHITECT
5784 Ahakea St. Kapaa Hawal'i 96746

Phone; (808) 652-9440 • Email: Bwaybrown@gmall.com

»»a
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• BASEWftF;:' FlRM BitSEMAP

Flood Hazard Assessment Report
www.hawaiinfip.org

Makauena @ Poipu

Property Information
COLfNTV: KAUAI

TMK N0: (4) 2-8-020:003

WATERSHED: MAHAULEPU; WAIKOMO

PAftCELAODRESS: 1661 PE'E IID
KOLOA,HI 967SG

Flood Hazard Information
FIRM INDEX OATE;

LEmfl OF MAP CHAKGES1;

FEMA FIRM PAMEL:

PANELEFFECTIVEDATE:

Notes;

NOVEMBER2E.2010

16.09-0378A, t6-09.0391A

150002D352F

NOVEMBER 26,2010

THIS PROPERTY ISWITHIM ATSUNAM1 £VACUT!ONZONE: YES
FOR MORE tNFO, ViSIT: httpyr/www.scd.hawa!l.gov/

THIS PROPERW IS WrTHIN A OAM EVACUAT10M ZONE: N0
FOR MORE INFO, V1EIT: http://d!nreng-h3waii.gov/dam/

o 100 200ft

IVsclttimiT' Tlie Ha'.uaii Oepannwnt o/tundond Notural Reiource^ fOlWff; ossuincs 110 rcs^-OFis'bflii/cn'smg/roni
thr »ic, ocmrocy, CDnipfctnlns. oiii; cimi'hwss of viny jnfminatiwi wntaawtS m tliis tepoit. Victwn/Usen me
respwsiale fvr wri{ylng thr accura^y of ihc

'mformatisn ondagics toindemiiify tiic DiNR. itl ojjkefa, ui\ti enifiloy-
efsfrOfnunyliabiStj/wtwhiniiyiitisefromit'itiseof^ dura of infamation.

f/tfiu map hos heen iiienlifisrl as 'PREUMINARY',
pleasr now shot iv is tidns praviitcci for informcitiarai purposs-s

andisnat ta be used for flond tnsufiincc rciting. 4'Uf)lor; your miinty poadplain inanufjer for ftoad mne detemwsa-
noni to be ust.'tifar c&r»pl)iiiicewith lo^al j^oodfilain tnoniigemciit fegulntions.

SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREAS (SFKAs) SUBJECT TO INUNDATION BV
THE 1»ANNUAL CHANCE fLOOD - The 1% annua) chance ftood (100-
Veai], also dnuw as the base nood, is the HBOd that has a 1% chance of
be]ng equalcd or exceeded in any given vesr. SFHAs include Zune A, AE,
AH, AO, V, and VE. The Base fioad Elevation (BFE) is the water surface
etevation of ttie 1% annual chance flood. Mandatory flqod Insurance
purchase applies in these ;ones:

ZoneA: NoBFEdeterminGd.

ZoneAE: BFE determined.

ZonaAH; Flooddepths oflto3 feetlLisuallyareasofpDnding);
BFE determlned.

Znne AO: Fload depths of 1 ttl 3 feet (usuativ sheet flow on
sloping terrain); average depths determined.

Zone V; Cosstal flood mne with tfelocity hazard (wav
no DFE determined.

Ztine V£:Coastal flood inne with velocity hsiard (wave action);
BFE determined.

Zone AEF: Floodway areas in Zone AE. The flaodway is Ihe
channel of stream plus any adjacent floodplain areas that murt
he kept free of entroachment so that the 1% annua] chance
floodcan bei:amedwith(iut!ncregsingthe BFE.

NON-SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA • An area In a low.to-modefBte r!sk
flood zone. No niandatory flood Insurance pufchase leqLilrements apply,
butroveraEeisMsilablain participatrng communTties.

Zone XS (X shaded): Areas of 0,2 annual chance naod; areas of
1% annusl chance flood wilh auerage depths of less than l foot
or with dralnage aress fess than 1 square mite; and areas
pralecled hy leuees fram 1% annual chance flood.

Zone X; Areas determlned to be outslde the 0.2% annua! chance
floodplain.

OTHER FLOOD AREAS

M^^ Zone D: UnstudEed areas where flood hazards are undeter-
mined, but flaading is pnssible. No mandator/ flood insurance
purchase apply, but couerage is availshte in parttcipating commu-
nities.

ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES • PLANS • CONSULTING



ENGINEERING DIVISION
DEFARTMENT OF FUBLIC WORKS

THE COUNTY OF KAUA'I

DEREK S. K. KAWAKAMI, MAYOR
MICHAEL A. DAHILIG, MANAGING DrRECTOR

LYLE M. TABATA
DEPOTY COUNT/ ENGINEER

December 24, 2018

Adam Brown, Architect
5784 Ahakea Street
Kapa'a Hawai'i 96746

SUBJECT: SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION
SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT DETERMINATION
MAKAHUENA EMERGENCY REPAIRS TO BUILDING 1
TMK: (4) 2-8-020:003

Dear Mr. Brown,

PW11.18.106

The Kauai County Shoreline Setback and Coastal Profection Ordiriance (Ordinance No.
979) Section 8-27.2 defines substantial improvement as "any cumulative series of
repairs, reconstruction, improvements, or additions to a structure over a ten (10) year
period, wherethecumulativecostequalsorexceedsfifty percent(50%) ofthemarket
value of the structure before the start of construction of the flrst improvement during that
ten (10) year period. Forthe purposes ofthis definition, substantial improvement is
considered to occur when the first alteration of any wall, ceiling, floor, or other structural

part ofthe building commences, whetheror not that alteration affects the external
dimensions of the structure." .

The Department of Public Works - Engineering Division (DPW) has reviewed the
proposed emergency work on building 1 and determined that the work does not
constitute a substantial improvement. A summary of the calculations is provided below.

Market Value

There was one building permit (BP 17-0034) approved for the structure within the past
ten years. The market value used in the calculations is the Replacement Cost New Less
Depreciation (RCNLD) value for the structure at the time of BP 17-0034. The 2016
RCNLD as determined by the County's Real Property Assessment Division was
$3,102,700. Ifthe owner chooses to dispute this value, then an appraisal ofthe
structure must be provided at the owner's expense. The appraisal shall be prepared by
a professional appraiser licensed in the State of Hawai'i and the market value shall be
based on the "Cost Approach" (or Replacement Cost New Less Depreciation).

www.kauai.gov
4444 Rice Stoeet Suite 175 • Uhu'e, Hawai'i 96766- • (808) 241-1883 (b) • (808) 241-6609 (f)

An Equal Opportunity Employer



Adam Brown - Makahuena at Po'ipu Building 1
December24, 2018
Page2of2

Cost of Improvements
The total cost of improvements for Building 1 is the cost of the improvements performed
under BP 17-0034 plus the cost ofthe proposed emergency repairs as estimated by
Architect Adam Brown.

BP 17-0034
Proppsed Imp.royemerits
TOTAL

$99,840
$56,749

$156(589

Summary
The cost of improvements for Building 1 compared to the 2016 RCNLD market value is
summarized as follows:

Cost of Improvements (past 10 years): $156,589 _ p, ncn^i-7 ^ c no/
1\ferketVaiue(RealPTOperty):$ 3,102,700 =

U-UOU4/or£>-u70

Based on our records there were no other permits for this structure within the past ten
years. However, if any unpermitted work has been done, or if there are modiflcations to
this application, our determination shall be considered void and the structure must be
re-evaluated.

If you haVe any questions or need additional information, contact Stanford twamoto at
(808) 241-4896 or siwamoto@kauai.gov.

Sincerely, Concur,

'Michael
Moule, P.E.

Chief, Engineering'DivTsion
le Tabata

"DeputyCSUffty'ETigineer

SI/GO
copy: Makahuena @ Po'ipu, 1661 Pe'e Po'ipu Hawai'i 96756



TREEFISH LLC
ADAIU BROWN ARCHITECT

5784 Ahakea St., Kapa'a, Kaua'i, Hawai'i 96746
Phone: (808) 652-9440 • Email: Bwaybrown@gmail.com

Makauena at Poipu
1616 Pc'e rd.
Koloa, Hi. 96756

May 15,2018,

Department of Planning & Building Division

County of Kauai

4444 Rice Street

Lihue, Hi 96766

SUBJECT: Agent Authorization

Makaiiena at Poipu
TMK: (4) 5-4-09:022

To whom it may concern:

Authorized representative pertaining to the property at the above TMK is:
Adam Brown

Licensed Architect

TreeFlsh llc

5784 Ahakea St.

Kapaa, Hl96746

voice: 652-9440

email: bwaybrown@gmail.com

.^uM.U,.
'}

rir'<;—<(iftN,U'<'*—./'VVI

i .'

ClirtirSffinatiffe!,, Dale

ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES • PLANS • CONSULTING



PLANNmG DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACKAPPLICATION

Instructions: File all information requested under Part A for processlng the Determination ofApplicability
(§8-27.1), including signature page. Fill out Parts A and B ifyou know that your parcel will require a Certified
Shoreline Survey, due to the proximity to the shoreline. If you are proposing a pennitted structure or subdivision
within the shoreline setback area fill in Part C. Por applications involving a variance, complete Part D.

Applicaht Infbrinafioii;

Applicant:
Mailing Address: c/o lan K. Jung, Esq.

S. Kamal Salibi Revocable Trust

4334 Rice Street, Suite 202, Lthue, Kauai, Hawaii 96766

Phone:
Email:

(808)245-2163
;kj@kauai-law,com

Applicant's Status: (Checkone)
Q Owner of the Property

[_] Lessee ofthe Property

L/j Authorized Agent

CHolder ofat least 75% ofthe equitable and legal title)
Lessee must have an unexpired and recorded lease offive (5) years or more from the
date offiling ofthis application. Ifnot, Owner(s) must provide a Letter ofAuthorization.
Attach Letter ofAuthorization

TransmittalDate: January 2, 2019

1 Project':Infbrmlatioil^(attach:additiorial;sheels,:ieriecessary)\
County Zoning District: OPEN DISTRICT TaxMapKey(s):

Land Area:
(4) 3-2-003:009

1.82 acres

Nature of Development:
(Description ofproposed
structure or subdivision)

Repairs to existing motel structure, installation of cedar fencing, removal of parking lot and driveway,
removal oftwo (2) cesspools, installation oftwo (2) septic systems with retaining walis, installation of
parking area, installation of two (2) patios, and expansion of deck on existing single-family residence.

L^SEPT§^B,
-72.N0 PERMITS WH.L BE ISSUED WITHOUT PLANNING

EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN §8-27.8(c)(8)
PartA
Shorelme Setback Determination of Applicability (§8-27.1)
Check all that apply, Hll in applicable information. Any box checked must be accompanied by additional information,
photos and/or documentatioa.

1. Progerty is Abutting the Shoreline
Proposed project's approximate distance from shoreline (based on aerial map):_ft.

2. Property is Not Abutting the Shoreline
Proposed projecfs approximate distance from shoreline (based on aerial map):

3. Additional Information:
j Shoreline Change (Erosion/Accretion) Rate:_ft./year

525 ft.

(Information available here: www.soest.hawaii.edu/coasts/kauaicounty/KCoiintv.htmI)
Number and description ofparcels (including roads, buildings, structires) between Shoreline and this parcel:

Two (2) parcels intersect the Subject Property (Niumalu Road and County Niumalu Park).

-1-

:i:i.;EOR.OFB[GlsU.i!USE.GNE¥:?:::'y:

SSD 201_Cf- ^Cf
Acceptance Date: l-Y-i

Website Posting Date: /'I '77^1
Detennination Date: • S.TZT

-A-'?]PIanning Commission Date: h^-
Expiration Date: / •Jta-aa

Plarmer Assigned: <J/-»



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACKAPPLICATION

J^opography (undulatm^^flat^^lppe, etc.) and ground elevationofsub]ect^arcel^

The Subject Property is flat and approximately 7.60 feet above mean sea level.

Shoreline type (e.g. beach, dune, rocky, sandy with rocky outcropping, etc.)

[The Subject Property is non-abutting and located approximately 525 feet from the sandy shoreline fronting
Huliea River behind the Nawiliwili Marina and Small Boat Harbor.

D Artificially armored Shoreline
Ifchecked, whattype ofarmoring (e.g. seawall, revetment, bulkhead):
Is the armoring permitted/authorized?

|Date ofauthorization (attach copy ofauthorization letter):
Is property in coastal floodplain (ifchecked, what zone)? AE/AEF
Has^hisprppertybeen subjectto c^^toljh^^risj^i^^ooding, erosioi^

N/A

PLEASE NOTE:

Any misrepresentation of information in this shoreline setback application will result in revocation ofthis
determination f^d^rfS^ result in fmes and criminal prosecution.

Applicant's

Signatur

_,, AppUcability (t6; bie completed by^ Plftnnins De'pa rtment)

Setback Detei/hiin^tion necessajy. Requirements ofOrdinance No. 979 are applicable.

Setback Dete^tfination is (CQ^hecessji.iy'Requjrements ofOrdinance No. 979 are not applicable.

desu
1^11

Date

IfPart A has been delgmed that^Oetermination will be necessary, the additional information will be required for
submission ofthis appB((ation^

PartB

A non-refundable processing fee ofone hundred dollars ($100.00) shall accompany a request for determination.
(§8-27.8(e))
An aerial map/image (ex. Google Maps or Google Earth) wlth a line drawn fi"om the shoreline/vegetation line
(approximate shoreline) to the proposed project and the calculated distance in feet.
A detailed Plot PIan to scale with all existing and proposed structures including driveways, visible lot coverage,
setbacks and measurement details, fences, gates, and walls, etc.
Building Permit Number (Ifbuilding plans submitted)

- 2 -
6/21/17



PLANNmG DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACKDETERMENATION

Exemption Determination

Exemption 1
In cases where the proposed struch.tre or subdivision satisfies the following four criteria:

(A) In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision is located outside ofthe Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM)

'V' or 'VE' flood zones;
(B) The proposed structure or subdivision is located at an elevation which is thlrty (30) feet above sea level

or greater;
(C) The applicant can demonstrate to the satlsfaction ofthe Plannlng Director that the property is clearly

adjacent to a rocky shoreline and that it will not affect or be affected by coastal erosion or hazards; and
(D) The shoreline setback shall be sixty (60) feet from the certified shoreline which has been established

not more than twelve (12) months from the date ofthe application for the exceptlon under this section.

Exemption 2
In cases where the applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction ofthe Planning Director that the applicant's
proposed structure or subdivision will not affect beach processes, impact public beach access, or be affected by or
contribute to coastal erosion or hazards, excluding natural disasters. Factors to be considered shall include, but not
be limited to, proximity to the shoreline, topography, properties between shoreline and applicant's property,
elevation, and the history ofcoastal hazards in the area.

Exemption 3

Pursuantto §8-27.7,those structures and uses found exempt in Table 3 (see pg. 7) including repairs and renovations
to a lawfully existing structure, including nonconforming structures, provided that:

(A) The repairs DO NOT enlarge, add to or expand the structure; increase the size or degree ofnon-conformity;
or intensify the use ofthe structure or its impacf on coastal processes;

(B) The repairs DO NOT constitite a substantial improvement ofthe structure; and
(C) The repairs are permitted by the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance, Development Plans, building code,

ftoodplain management regulations, special management area requirements under HRS Chapter 205A and
any other applicable rule or law.

Letter from the Department ofPublic Works statlng that the proposed project does NOT constitute
"Substantial Improvement," pursuant to §8-27.2(Ifapplicable, will require valuation ofproject).

ExemptionDetermihatiun((ot)e:i:onipl6t!edbyPlanning,I)epai-tniehl)

Pursuant to §8-27.3 the Kaua'i County Code, 1987 as ainended, the Planning Depaftment hereby certifies the proposed
structure^*(?r subdivision(s) as exempt from those shoreline setback detennination requirements established under §8-27.^
Pursyi&ntto ^8-27.7 the KaT^'i'|County Code, 1987 as amended, the proposed sti-ucture(s) is permitted whhin the shoreline
setbjtck ar9&. While exei/yt fi-^m those shoreline setback determination requirements established under §8-27.8,the
proriose4^tmcture(s) is Sftfej€ctto tlifrj^ndi LTOiiA-e^g 8-27.7(b). (See pg. 8)

^^^ !_• n ^j
Date

'tions:

(^Uk5F(5n5
-to S^D-^-Q^-7^

-3-
6/21/17



EXHIBIT "A"



I. APPLICANT.

Name: KAMAL S. SALIBI REVOCABLE TRUST
c/o Kamal S. Salibi, Trustee

Address: P.0. Box 1722
Lihue, Hawaii 96766

Attention: Mr. K.amal S. Salibi

(Location Address: 2461 Niumalu Road, Lihue, Hawaii 96766)

Telephone: (808) 246-6333
Email: kamal@taiebluekauai.com

n. AUTHOEJEHD AGENT.

Name:

Address:

Telephone:
Facsimile:
Email:

Jonafhan J. Chun, Esq.
lan K. Juag, Esq.

Belles Graham Proud&ot Wilson & Chun, LLP
4334 Rice Street, Suite 202
Lihue, Kauai, Hawaii 96766

(808) 245-2163
(808) 245-3277
iic(2)Js:auai-law.com
ikifSlkauai-law.com

m. PROPERTY.

Parcel 9, Map 1
Kauai Tax Map Key No. (4) 3-2-003:009

EXHEBIT "A"



IV. AUTHOKIZATION.

TIie Applicant hereby aufhoiizes 'the ATifhorized Agent to act on fhe Applicant's behalf
aad to file and process on fhe Applicant's behalf any aad aS. applications necessaiy to
obtain govemmental pemuts relafmg to fhe Subject Property, includmg, but not liinited
to, fhe followmg:

1. Bmldmg peimits, grading pemiits, use permits, vaiiance peamts, zoiiing pemiits,
shoreline setback detemiinatious, and Special Management Area permits issued
by any department, agency, board or commission ofthe County ofKauai.

2. Pemuts issued liy the Department ofHealfli ofthe State ofHawaii.

3. Peimits issued by fhe Board ofLaad and Natoiral Resources ofthe State ofHawaii
aad/or fhe Departmeiit of Lmd and Natural Resources of the Stste of Hawaii,
includmg shoreline certifications.

4. Permits issued by the Land Use Commission offlie State ofHawaii.

DATED: /- ^- /

APPLICANT:
KAMAL S. SALIBI REVOCABLE TRUST
c/o Kamal S. SaSoi, Trustee

By_
^KAMAL S. SALIBI
Its Trustee

-2-



EXHIBIT "B"



Bei-nard P. CiirvaBia, Jr.
Mayur

Waiiaw (i. Rezesrtei, Jf.
Mii»(igii.^Dirwloi'

'IM* Ri.ae Sli'Bet, Saltii A-473, l-aB'o, HBIWI'I •967?>6
TBE, (808)Vl-'WSf) MX i86t) S41,6®8

Dli'ceE^rofKspi'iing

Ka'giuitS.H'tiU
DtpBly Oi ctar ofPtonnIng

IAN K, JUNG. ESQ.
c/o Belles Orahmi, rt al, '
4334 Rius Streat, Suto 202
LTbu'o,HI 96766

Subjeet; Speoial MEBiagei»entA.l'st MlBOi'
'Pei'roit

SMA(M)-;.017"(>
Tax Map Key: (4) 3-2.003i089
Niuinalu, Ksua'i
S. ICAMAL SAUBI REVOGABLg TRUST, Appltcant

,s

AUS 30 201?
Fi^iM rs^oyp^oo'y

W{lSI»6C?!Ui>i,iIP-

Based on the infbrmation submitted, the depa'townt hm eompitWd its review aiid aasasstnent of
the pt'oposed d.evelopmeat and hn'efcy igiuAB (i Speeia) MatWgemtnt Area M;iaor pernit
.aulh.orizing the consti'uction ofa drivaway and pw'king »ea,two (2) nsw patios assoeiated with
tlie existillg fi.wilt motsl, an after-the-'fect oedar fenee on tbe swi and aouth boundsB'y llnes,
constmction ol' a new wSsc fenoe along tilt wwt bountey line, TWioval oftwo (3) existing
oosspools and instaliatien oftwo (2) above-gronnd »eptiesystems, EBISI wpacsion ofthe deek and
rooi' line of tha e3{istteg Bingle-fanuly dwelling unit. ApgTovai. 1»subjen! to thc followiag
conditions:

1. The proposed projeot ahall be oomti'wt9d ag rsprssented, Any chimgee to said
iacilities ahall b»reviewed by tbs I'lmaiag DBpEu-tment and tlw department
ressrveg, flw right to Smpow addittanftl cou.dltitms.

2. Tho Appli'eant sball develop wid utiiige Best ManageaeatPfRcticiss (BMPs)
during &11 phasea ofdeyelopment in orfcr to miniatee arosioB, dugt, and
sediwentatioa iinpacte of tlis projaet ta ^butting'propstties,

3, prior to ths openttioa gf to subjeot snofel faaility, (Be ApplicBnt sliail addregs Ihe
foilowing i?su»s,and piopa clooumCTtatioa sl-iall bs aubmitted to tlw Plaiining
Depa-unent.

AH Byual Oppofiwtty S«ipt°yw
ViSW MmsVVesV.istSlWtsWVtA I'inniBBMA Minar3\8MA(Mi-2017-

EXHIBIT "B"
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a. Pet Sec. i?-5.3(c) ol' the CZO, th®AppUcant will be wquired to provide a
• minimuia Ofsix (6) off-sti'wt pa'iting stoiis assoeiated witli t&e motel - Seast
OM (i) paridng stall be providcdtbr eBob iriotel ruom,

b, In eoniplianw with the remediatioii pt'ocBas, the A'pplicuit shal! submit a new
Shoreliu^ Sstbaelt Dstwiainatioa (8SD).applicatioaand nnovationplans for tbe
intei'ior i-TOOvation ofths rix. moiei luilts. Along wit'li t!ie SSD application, tlie
Appiicant sball be required to submit to tbe Plaiuiing Departiseat a gabstantial
Improveraent Letter obtalned froai to Departtaait efPublio

'Woiks.

c. The subj.act motel uilits shall tiot l>e allowe^ fo have any iBLdivldual Idtelwns,
' kitohewttes, or any eookiflg Bppliances. ,

d. In eompliEaiee with tbs remsdiation process, the Applicimt sball submit &s NQI
CNatice ot'Intsnt) grading plans fbt fhe uiiperniitted grading assooiaied with the
SMA violatian dated February 2, 2017,

e, Tlie Applicaiit is made aware oftliBPiantiing .Departnwnt's concerns legariiog
tbe usfs ofthe gate thst 'conti'ols mgiess and egwss onto ths property. Tlie
Applicant sliail be wquired to keep t}w gato open dudng the daytime and during
regulaa' operating hows &f the uiQtel. Ifany problems related to teafSc
congestion, flow, or safety on or ww the road right-of-way in ftont afiba gate
shpuld arise, the PIamiin^ Departmwt regen'es tiie rigbt to impase additioaa!
requil'emeats tg address twffie mitigation. •Furfhei'more, tbo AppIieaHt (or
cuireat land owner) shsll 'worlt dosBly witti Ae Piaiiniug Dspartment to resolve
thu mattet,

4. Prior to cominencenient ofthe proposed aettvity, written confirmation ofcompliancB
w.ith the requiremenl.'i fron'i all reviswu-ig ageBcios sltall be provided to the Plaiaung
Depflttment. Pailurs to coaply may result ta forfeiture ofthe S]V(A Permit.

5, The Depai-lment ofWater offcrs tlie following eomiTient:

We have no objecttons to the revised SMA(M)-20l7-6 PsiTnlt Application for the
pt'oposed

'developmsat
and renovations refated to s. aoaconfoiaing Motel on TMK;

3-2-03:00$.

Reqiiests for water service will be depeadeiit on the adequaey of the source, storage,
and tt'ansmissioil facilitiss exiating Bt that time.

6. The Departm^nt of PubUc V/orks - Engineerinis offers the foilowing comments:



lanK.Jung.Agent
S. KAMAL SAIJBI REVOCABLB TR.UST, Applicant
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"We havs reviewed the proposed i'evisions to the prqject and would like to
revise our previous con'uaeats to tead as follows;

We reviewed ttie snbject applicatioa to install a cedar fence, driveway, aad
septio systems in Niumalu, Vxs proposed improvements aie located »na Speeial
Flood Hazard Ai'ea (SPHA) Zcae, Based on Panei No, 0328F ofth.e Federaf
Insiirancs Rate Maps (FIRJVl) dated Nuveinber 26,2010, the flood zone ia Zone
ABF with a con'ssponding base flood elevation ofabout 9 feet mean sea level
(MSL). The proposed iinprovements wiii needto complywitbfhe County's
Plood Plam Management Ordinance No. 831. Encroacliments such as flie
proposed fence, septic syatem, aiul retaimng walls are prohlbited in fhe floodway

. unless ceriified by a registered profesaional civil eaginecr, wffi supportmg data,
tliat the eaCToaoiiment wffl not cause any intreage in the base flood elevatioas
during to oeeniTBace gftbe base flood disehai'ge,

Plsase contaot Stmford Iwamoto ofmy staffat 241-4896 or
siwamotofgBcaim.eov ifyou Iiave any questions."

7. The State Department ofHeaIfli (DOH) offerB the followiag conunents:

a. The existmg wastswater system is adequate to serve the pcoposed
projsct. The mounded septic, systgins fliat were recently installed at
tliis property have been gi'ven approval to use by flie State Department
ofHtealth (DOH) and tbere ase no filrther issues regu'dmg the
wastewater system at DOH,

b. The noise generated during the site preparatioa and constmctloa
phaseg ofthis pioject shall not excead tlie applicable maxiEium
permissible sound levels as stated sn Tifle I}, Hawai'i Administratlve
Rules (HAR), Chapter 1 i-46, "Community Noise Conlrol", uniess a
noisepermit is obtained from tlis State Department ofHealtti (DOH).

c. Temporary fiigitive dust emissions could be eniitted wlien the project
site is prepared for construction and when'construction activities
occur. In acoo.rdancs with Title 11, HAR, Chapter 11-60.1, "Aii'

Pollution Conu'ol", effecti'v? air-pollutioil control measui-es shall be
provided to ptevent or nuillmize any fiigffive dust emissions caused by
oongtruction work fi-om affeeting the surtounding areas. This includes
Ihe off-site roadways used to snfer/exit fee projeet. The control

. measureS include but are not limitecl to the use of wator wagons,



,iaiiK..fuag,Ageut
S. KAMAL SALIBI REVOCABLE TRUST, Applicait
SMA(M)-2017-6
Page14 '

sprinlder syateros, dustfeaws, eto,

d, In acoonlance viWs Title 1.1,1-IAR, Chapter 11.58.1, "Soli.
MaiiBgement Conbol", tha •project'a generated eongtructio
be eithw' recyeled QT disposad of at & aolid waste disposal
complies wlth the DOH. Tbe DOK pnhibits the opea bui'i
ofthese wastss on. or offsite.

e. Due to ftie geneial nature of ths applioation robtutted, we
right to iaptoment fiiture eaviroi'imental health resti'iction
detailed in&rastioais submitted,

8. Tlie University ofHawai'i Sea Orant o'fiiaisfhs following cbsw

"My niain connnent
'w on ne'w porldiig lot (yellow on the plat

is 9ppro);imatBly 17' fi'ora Niumalu Stteain. My understiyidin
peunit is fer after-tba-fii<it dsvelopment so fhe lot bas aiready
osnslructed. H"5t hadn't besn Eifter fh®fact, I would have sugj
fliis iot as fer away fi'om tbs sti'eaia as possibte, Tbe conerete
imperrioys sui'faoe and tliere are signifiiiwt w^ter quality im:
any deyelopiiient located ttiat close to the stteam. I wo-uld faa-
suggestsd the use. ofporoug pavement o( interlocking pavei's
iaitigate the impact. Sinoe the l.ot baa itoady bsan constructs
quaUty BMFs should te installed (uid inaintained ai'ound tbe
miaiaize impaote as mueh w possibl?. Tliis aiay involve sw;
biorsteation. Hwe are a (ew reaowct;?:

hKea^x&^'i^ea'fffisbJfi'mmiuuljs^.alfeosteauaj!

lUte^ffiBw^S&Sowfi!SaMnfiBSt" tluStei&l'iSa!iS££SSS

to®;Zte3SW'S£aigfiX/BB^tnBilSinSidBSnliAe8t'3S6BaB^
stormv/aterfepst

9. The Apclicant »Wicomply witli tli? requireaents offlie Co\
Pire Depaitetsat, DspartiaeDt ofPubiic Worlia, Departusnt
Trangportation Agn'-cy, aad Stfttaliistorio Preservatioa Divi
oiher applicsble govwtunent agensyyw). -

10. Itt order to minimizi; adverae impacte on figileraiiy listed and
Newsll's Sfaearwater BBCI olher seabirds, all extetaai ligbtini
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be only oi' llie foUowhig typa; f'ul! cut-off, ilownwitrd faciBg sihieldeij liglrts.
SpotUghts aimed upwatd or spoilighnng ofilnwtures, landaoaping or fhe ooean.
shall be p.i'ohibited.

1. 'l'lw
AppKcant is advisisd that aliould any arehaeologieal or historical resources be

diasovered during gi'pund iJisilurlilng/SBMu'usitiQB work, al! vwi'k in tlie area oftbe
archiieofogieal/butorictil fwdingi sbii!! itiiOtediately we.se and the Applicant shall
contacl iha State Departnient ot" Land ttnd Nataral Resouroes - Historic
Preservation Uivislon at (80S) 692.8015 md tlw Planning Uepartment aS (80S)
241-4050.

12. Unlass otherwlse stated in tba paruiit, onos a pennit is tsswd, the Applwant must
nsake subdan'twl pj'ogresa, w deteuiined by the Director, rega'ding tbe
davelopmenl or activity within two (2) yawSs 'M to permit shall be 4eeaed to
have la.p86d »uidbe uo longsr iii Bffeat.

Siiuiiid thers be any qaestions rBgai'ding 'this inatter; plsrtse ciontact the departmenl at
(80K)24)-4050,

fi \ ^ r^*^
(/.-'•i-Al.nA^A ''"••

/ . ^'"N.tidIAEL
A. DAHILK^

Oirecirroi'PlanBing

uu: C.ni< - DPW-Enginwiiig, DyW-Bullding, Fit's, Water, CTA, UH Sea Gwnt
SSnte.. UO'l' Highwuy.'i, Oept, of'Hiiiiltb
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Lakes/Riversfrom USCens o

-+.

Parcel: 320030090000 Acres:

Land Value

1 Building Value

•• Assessed Vaiue ;

[ExemptValue'

TaxafaleValue

The Kauai County Assessors Office makes every effort to produce the most accurate information possible. No warranties, expressed or implisd, are provided for the dala
herein, its use or interpretatian. The assessment information is from the [ast certified taxroll. A!l dafa is subject to change before the next certified taxroli. PLEASE NOTE

THAT THE PROPERTY APPRA1SER MAPS ARE FOR ASSESSMENT PURPOSES ONLY NEITHER KAUA! COUNTY NOR ITS EMPLOYEES ASSU
RESPONSIB1LITY FOR ERRORS OR OM1SSIONS —TH1S1S NOT A SURVEY—

Dateprinted: 12/28/18:18:15:58
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MICHAELJ.BELLES
MAX W.J, GRAHAM, JR.
DONALD H. WILSON
JONATHAN J. CHUN
IAN K. JUNG

BELLES GRAHAM PROUDFOOT

WlLSON & CHUN, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

WATUMULL PLAZA
4334 RICE STREET, SUITE 202

LIHUE, KAUAI, HAWAII 96766-1388

TELEPHONE N0: (808) 245-4705
FACSIMILENO: (808)245-3277

E-MAD-.: mail@kauai-Iaw.com

CountyoTiMiii' ^ <
p, ANNINGDEP

DAVID W. PROUDFOOT

ff39WSEI{~
B.NISHIMffl'SU

Federal I.D. No, 99-0317663

Januaiy2,2019

VIA HAND DELIVERYMr.Ka'ainaHull
Director ofPlanning
Plarming Department
4444 Rjice Street, Suite A473
Lihue, Kauai, Hawaii 96766

Re: Shoreline Setback Determination (Exemption)
Nawiliwili, Lihue, Kauai, Hawaii
Exclusion 9 (Parcel 9), Land Court Application 957 (Map 1)
Kauai Tax Map Key No. (4) 3-2-003:009
Owner: S. Kamal Salibi Revocable Trust

Deai Mr. Hull:

This ofGce represents S. K.amal Salibi Revocable Tmst ("Applicant").
An Applicant's Authorization authorizing our office to file the Application on behalf of the
Applicant is attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

On behalf of the Applicant, I am submitting a Shoreline Setback Application
(exemption) pursuant to Kauai County Code, Chapter 8 ("CZO"), Section 8-27.3(a)(2), to repair
and expansion of a deck connected to an existing residence and the interior remodeling of the
existing six-plex motel structure ("Project") on the property located in Nawiliwili, Lihue, Kauai,
Hawaii, identified by Kauai Tax Map Key No. (4) 3-2-003:009 ("Property").

This Application is a requirement of the approved Special Management Area
Minor Peimit (SMA(M)-2017-6 (Condition No. l.b.), attached hereto as Exhibit "B". The
development and consti'uction of the following proposed improvements on the Property
(fbe "Development") will take place are as follows:

1. Repairs to the existing six (6) unit motel structure. (Remediation and not
considered Development for SMA purposes).

(W:/DOCS/14096/13/W0157132.DOCX }
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2. Cedar fencing around the east and south boundary lines of the Property.
(Remediation and considered Development for SMA purposes).

3. Removal of the parking lot and driveway. (Remediation and considered
Development for SMA purposes).

4. Removal of two (2) cesspools and installation of two (2) above-ground
septic systems with rock wall retaining walls. (Remediation and considered Development for
SMA purposes).

5. Installation of a concrete driveway and parking area.
considered Development for SMA purposes).

(Proposed and

6. Installation of a new cedar fence along the west boundary line. (Proposed
and considered Development for SMA purposes).

7. Installation oftwo (2) patios to the north and south ofthe existing six (6)
unit motel. (Proposed and considered Development for SMA purposes).

8. Expansion ofthe deck to the east, north, and west ofthe existing single-
family dwelling unit. (Proposed and considered Development for SMA purposes).

As part of the Shoreline Setback Application, I have enclosed an original and
two (2) copies of the Shoreline Setback Application with Exhibits and filing fee check of
$100.00 made payable to the Director ofFinance.

The proposed stmcture associated with the Project will be located in the
State Land Use Classification ("SLUC") Urban District and CZO Open District [Exhibit "C"J.

The Property is also located in the Special Management Area ("SMA") and the proposed Project
will be subject to a SMA leview [Exhibit "D"].

As shown on the enclosed tax map ofthe Property [Exhibit "E"], the Property is
a non-abutting property to the shoreline with two (2) properties intersecting the Property from
the shoreline. Furthermore, as shown on the enclosed site plan, the Project will be located at
approximately 525 feet &om the shoreline [Exhibit

"F"]. According to the Kauai Coastal
Erosion Study, Nawiliwili Bay, Kauai, Hawaii Map, the Property is not subject to an erosion or
accretion rate and therefore qualifies as "a lot not included in the Kauai Coastal Erosion Study"
pursuant to CZO Section 8-27.3(d) [Exhibit "G"].

(W:/DOCS/14096/13AV0157132.DOCX )
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The Applicant is requesting Exemption 2 as provided for in CZO
Section 8-27.3(a)(2). The details ofthe proposed project are identified in the attached Site Plan
as Exhibit "H". The proposed Project will not affect beach processes, impact public beach
process or be affected by or contribute to coastal erosion or hazards due to the following:

1. The proposed improvements for the Project will be located a minimum
distance of at least 525 feet from the approximate shoreline.

2. The proposed improvements are located along Huliea River behind the
hardened Nawiliwili Marina and Small Boat Harbor. Furthermore, a County of Kauai park
(Niiimalu Park) and County ofKauai road (Niumalu Road). As such, the Project will not affect
beach processes, impact public beach processes or be affected by or contribute to coastal erosion
or hazards. Access to Huliea River and the Nawiliwili Mariana and Small Boat Harbor are
provided for via Niumalu Road.

3. The Property is located behind Nawiliwili Mariana and Small Boat
Harbor, which is artificially controlled as Kauai's main port of entry for ships. Half of
Kalapaki Bay is controlled and fortified by a breakwater to minimize coastal impacts from large
surf events. Moreover, the beach area is approximately 525 feet from the Property, is identified
as a protective zone of the Nawiliwili breakwater, and is located behind the marina. Therefore,
due to the controlled environment, any impact to the Project by coastal events are minimal.

As a result, since the proposed structure associated with the Project will neither
adversely affect nor be affected by the coastal beach process, the Applicant requests that the
exemption provided in Kauai County Code, 1987, as amended, Chapter 8, Section 8-27.3(a)(2),
be granted for this Application.

Thank you very much for your attention to this matter and please let me know if
you require anything fiirther in this regard.

Sincerely yours,

BELLES GRA
WILS(

IKJ:jgm
Enclosures
cc: Mr. Kamal Salibi, w/encls. (via email only)

: PROUDFOOT
'CHUN, LLP

{W:/DOCS/I4096/13AV0157132.DOCX }



PLANNEMG DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACKAPPLICATION

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY:

SSD 201_^f- 30
Acceptance Date:

Website Posring Date:
Deterraination Date:

Planning Cotnmission Date:
Expiration Date:

Planner Assigned:

 SS
i^LS.

^r
i-yi,'^
^^

Ts:{:-:;t::r.s: Fi'e al' iafcrmatioa requssted under Part A for processing the Detemiination ofApplicability
(§8-27.!),!Keludi".g signature page. Fill out Parts A and B ifyou taow that your parcel will require a Certified
Shoreline Survey, due to the proximity to the shoreliae. Ifyou are proposing a pemiitted structure or subdivision

LC SllOrCuiiC SCtuadC ttiCd tlll iu 1 (UL C. 1 Oi' rippiliC-attdALi iiivGtir'iii^ u Vt*i'tuiicc, Ciuri'iplc.tc Psrt D.

Applicant Information

Applicmt 77^W^ ^£'&<^!^A HOU-^I^{)
Mailing Address: _^0^0 !(•( R.O OuiT' C-

Apptfcant's Status: (Check one)

K4p44lAL-S^Z^A
Phone: Wg-G3ct-/<VSt-V
Email: gAjMjlo^

@^ Owner offhe Property

Q Lessee of the Property

[_] Authorized Agent

(Holder ofat least 75% ofthe equitable and legal title)
Lessee must have an nneYnir<>(I an^ recorded lease offive (5) years or more from the
datej>ffiling ofthis application. Ifnot, Owiier(s) must provide a Lettcr ofAuthorization.
Attach Letter ofAuthorization

Transmittal Date:

Pro.ject Informatlon (attach additiond sheets, ifnecessary)
C.ortt'tt</ ?c>n1r'!^ T^i?trict^ TgY A^an ywrCt;):

Land Area: %
-^,-OWiLK

/-gfSr@7KAO(^UA! il
Nature ofDevelopment:

(Description ofproposed
structure or subdivision)

S //u fc d?- ^(^-4. /-^ t^-'

N0 PERMITS WILL BE ISSUED WITHOUT PLANNING CO?.'!!l"SS!ON ACCEPTANCE,
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN §8-27.8(c)(8)

PartA
Shore!!'*!? S^ha^trrl>?t?F*n*'nst?<?OT ??fA???tH'*?I?'I*'''.7^?~27.1)
Check all that apply, fill in applicable informafion. Any bux cheeked must be accompaiiiieu fay auditional uiformaiioa,
photos and/or documentation.

1. Property is Abutting the Shorsline
Proposed project s approxuiiai.c; iiii>Laiiut; uuijii shuicluic (bascd ou 'awid{ iiiap):_ft.

2. Prop^irty is Not Abutting the Shoreline
Proposedproject's approximate distance jS'om shoreline (based on aerial map):

3. Additionat Information:
Shoreline Change (Erosion/Accretion) Rate: ___, , ft./year
(Information available here:

a-2-o
ft.

)
Number and description ofparcels (mcluding roads, buildiags, stmctures) between Shoreline and this parcel:

-1-



PLANNmG DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACKDETERMINATION

Exemption Determlnation

D Exemption 1
?n cases where fhc proFosed strdcture or subdivision satisfies the following four criteria:

(A) In cases where the proposed stmcture or subdivision is located outside ofthe Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM)

'V* or 'VE' flood zones;
(B) The proposed structure or subdivision is locatcd at aii elevation which i& thirty (30) feet above sea level

or greater^ -<., ;—:CT... -- ^..?l^::^^,,,,A^Mj^A;^S^^T.fe^^,^^';--^^

~(D)
The slioreliue setback shall be sbtty (60) feet from the certifted shoreline which has beeu established

not more than twelve (12)monthsfromthedateoftheapplicafionfortfaeexceptionunderthis section.

Exemption 2

!n --aseg wh^i.; ihs appllcaiit caii Uemonstiate to the yalisfaction ofthe PIanning Director that fhe applicant's
proposed sti'uctui'e or subdivision will not affect beach processes, impact public beach access, or be affected by or
contribute to coastal erosion or hazards, excluding natural disasters. Factors to be considered shall include, but not
be Hmited to, proximity to tlie shoreline, topography, properties betwceu shoreliuc aiid applicai'u's propeji'ty)
elevatioa, and the history of coastal hazards iu tlie area.

Exemption 3

Pui'Suant to §8-27,7,, those sti'uctures aud uses fouud exempt iu Table 3 (see pg. 7) iacludiug repau's and renovations
to a lawfuUy existing structure, mcludmg nonconforming structures, provided that:

(A) The repairs DO NOT enlarge, add to or expand the structm-e; mcrease the size or degree ofuon-couformity;
or iuteiisiiy the use ot tlie structui's or Its Irupset 011 cosstsl proccsses,

(B) The repairs DO NOT constitute a substantial improvement ofthe stmcture; and
(C) The ifepaii^ aic pcrcutted by ttie Coiuprehensive Zomng Oidinance, Development Plans, building code,

floodplain manageinent regulations, special management ai'ea requirements uiider HRS Chapter 205A and
any other applicable rule or law.

[_] Letter from the Department ofPublic Works stating tliat tlie proposed project does NOT coastitute
"Substantial Improvement.," pursuant to §8-27.2(If applicable, will require valuation ofproject).

Exemptlon Detemunation

Pursuant to §8-27.3the Kaua'i County Code, 1987 as amended, the Planning Department hereby certtfies the proposed
Stt'Uut.ui ^iaj^fi isitt^ui V taiuii^) ila^A^i.ilpI. liuiu u.K/.;^ tsiiUit-uil.c s^I.bttL.k Lt^i.i.iluillttlLlUll icLiuuKiiicuty eslabiisiicu utider §8-2/.'

[~] Pursuan/'to §^-27.7the K^'i Coi^nty Code, 1987 as amended, the proposed structure(s) is pennitted withm the shoreline
setback^rea./While exemfst from ^iose shoreline setback determmation requirements established under §8-27.8,the
proposed^t/icture(&) is ^'iiycct^tlie couditions^f§8-27.7(b). (See pg. 8)

I^-IT
Date

-3-
6/21/1.7



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACKAPPLICATION

[_] ,-l££o^a£^Y^^^U!atin^^at^slo^eLetc^)^^Sro^^MeXatl£tt

[*_] Shorelme type (e.g. beach, dune, rockY^sandywith rocky outcropping, etc.)^

D

B

Aitificially armored Shoreline
Ifchecked, what type ofarmoring (e.g. seawall, revetment, bulkhead):
Is the annoring permitted/authorized?

|Date ofauthorization (attach copy ofauthorizatioa letter):
Is property in coastal floodplain (ifchecked, what zone)? .
Hasj^sj^rpper^ teen subject to ^^ (i.e. floodmg, erosion, tsunajni, etc.) m the past?

PLEASENOTE:

Any misrepresentation ofinfonnation in fhis shoreline setback application will result in revocation offhis

detennmation and may result in fines and criminal prosecution.

AppIicant^Signature

^ ^AY- /2-^-^
Signature Date

AppUcability

Setb&ck Bet^STiria^tion

[_] Setback D^terqilnation

ry. Requu-ements ofOrdinance No. 979 are applicable.

necess^i2_R.equiTements ofOrdinance No. 979 are not applicable.

^v^_t^-
D̂ate

If Part A has been deemed tl
submission oftbis a'Rplication.

PartB

hation will be necessary, tlie additional in&rmation will be required for

shall accompany a request for determination.Q Anon-refundable processmg fee of one hundred dollars
(§8-27.8(e))
An aerial map/image (ex. Google Maps or Google Earth) with a line drawn from the shorelme/vegetation line
(approximate shoreline) to fhe proposed project and the calculated distance in feet.
A detailed Plot Plan to scale with all existmg and proposed structures including driveways, visible lot coverage,
sctbacks s^d iiic^^trcniciit dct^ils, ^c^icsc, gstcs, snd walls, etc.
Building Permit Number (If building plans submitted)

-2-
6/21/17





PLANNING DEPARTMENT

SHORELINE SETBACKAPPLICATION

,:H»IE0BHBE:)a£:BSEjffEl $:E
SSD 201 C{-

Acceptaac&DatE:
Webstte Postiiig Date:

DeKnninattoa Date:
PIammig Commissioa Date:

ExpiratioD-Date:
PIamier Assigued:

l-K-.l'3)
-g

J3L
^B

o^

InstFuctions: File all infbimation requested under Part A for pracessing the Detemiination ofApplicabiBty

(§8-27.1), includingsigaatUEe page. FiII out Parts A and B ifyau know, due to proximity ofthe shoreline, that your
parcel will require a Certiged Shoretme Suivey. Ef you are proposing a pCTmitted structure or subdivision withia
the shoieline setback area fill in PartC. Forapplications.involviiigavarianee, complete PartD.

^\s-^ .-i f?OMnn N'itl<?lL
irvi (2jo^ch<L

\1/iV\f)

Applicant: ad((^
<%^1ll<®tJC>

£-H-Oc-
MailmgAddresA _Z.^ Z < ^ K A- (~ o F-£(-o(c-£5T.

1-t+tK.E- ^\ °iC-7(-G
Phone:
Email: »e-<a

g ,6'y
(' ll t>u

AppUcanfs Status: (Checfcone) ti3S . <^0

f-.°ZYTt'Wi'e.y

Q Owner ofthe Property
I~1 Lessee- ofthe PrQperty

^f Authorized Agent

(Holder ofat Ieast75% ofthe equitable and; legai:title)
Lessee inust have aa anexpired and recorded leaseoffive (5) years or morefixim the
dateoffiIingQfthis applicattoa- Efnot, Owner(s) mustprovideaLetterofAuthorizatiorL
Attaeb.Letter ofAufeorization

Transm.ittal Date:

EtGF.ICCt.lBfeEEna^HlE Caaa<&adfSt®EiaE.sfaeetaf£g'Becessaiy):
County Zoning District: Tax Map Key(s):

Land Area:
J-'?-<?<;-^.t^3

^.r7? A^.

Nature of Development:

(Description ofproposed
structure or subdivision)

?£.^-<.t.VJ5.^^<-£- |<-iTdrf50 , 6<tT-(t4-co"-^

N0 PERMITS WILL BE ISSUED WITHOUT PLANNING COMMISSION ACCEPTANCE,
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN §8-27.8(e)(8)

PartA
ShorelineSetback Determination of AppiicabiUty (§8-27,1)
Cheek aU that apply, HU iu applicable uiformation. Any bos; cheeked must be accompacied by additional information,
photos and/or documentation.
@ Pcoperties Abutting the Shoreline . ^. ^. f

m Project's approximate distaace fi'om shQreIine:

[_] Properties Not Abutting tbe Shoreline
Q PToject'sapproxmiatedistanc&fronishorelme:

{_] Additional InfQrmation:
[_I Closest distance of improvemeitt(s) fiom Shoreline is approximately_fc
[_j Number of parcels and type of improvemeats (roads, buildingST structures) between Shoreline and this parcel:

-1-
3/DS/15



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELNE SETBACKAPPUCATION

^l Topography (undulatfng, flat, slope, etc.) and groimd elerarion ofsubjeet parcel (Lowest and Hi^iest elevations)

\JC1'^^—fV-oVEVX^i ^^~\~ TO -^VrCf^S-i-^'

Q Shoreline type (e.g. beach, dune, rocky, sandy with rocky outcropping, etc.)

S^uOI gCA^tt-

Q Artificially aroiored Shoreline
Q If checked, what ti?pe ofarmoring (e.g. seawall, ravetment, bulfchead);
[„] Is the amioriag pemiitted/authorized?
Q Dat& ofauthorizarion (attach copy ofauthorization letter): _

Q Is property ia coastal fioodplaia (ifchecked, whatzone)?
C3 Has this property beeii subject to^oastaliiazaFds in thepas£?([fchecked, please deseribe)

[fthe proposed structure or subdivision is within the shoreliae sethack.areathea, please be awarethat ifthe determination Qfa
stmcture is approved, the Applicant shatl agree in writing thatthe Appiieaat, Its successors, snd pemittted assigns shall defend,
indemni'fy, and hold the County ofKaua'i harmless from and agaiost aay and all loss, Uability, clami or demand arising out of
damages to said stnietures from. any coastal natural hazards aad coastal erosion^ pursuantto §8-27.7(b)(2).

The requirements ofthe Subsection (b) shall nmwiththe landandshall besetforth maunilateralagreemeatrecordedbythe
applicant with the Bareau QfConveyattces or the Land CouFt, whichever is appiicable^ no later than thirty (3Q) days after the
date offmal shoreline spprova.l ofthe sbructire under §8-27.?.A CQpy ofthe recorded unilateral agreement shall be filed with
the Director and the County Eagfneer ao later than fbrty-five (45) days after the date ofthe fiaal shorelme determination and
approval ofthe saructure and the flling of such with tfie Director shall be a prerequisite to the issuance of aoy related building
permit. §8-27.7(b)(6).

Applicant's Signature

y^ ^ ^»«. jplz4_[iS^
Date

/n equiremenS^fQtdiDance No. 979 are applicable.

.l.L^ \^-^
Date

-2-
3/OS/1S

•:YTOIROBn@Ea£BSE0i<<ER: •1
SSD 201

Acceptance-Date:
Website Posting Date:

Determmati&n Date:
PIannifig Commissioa Date:

Expiratioa Date:
PIaimec Assigaed:



PLANNING DEFARTMENT

SHORELINE SETBACK DETERMINATION

Ff Part A has been deemed that a Determination will be necessary, the additionat LEiformation will be required for
submission of this applieation.

PartB
Exemption Determmation

D A non-refimdabie proGessing fee ofone hundred dollars
(:§8-27.8(e))

^shall accQinpasy a request for detemuDStioa.

D

D

^

^-

Exemption 1

In cases where the proposed structure 6r subdivision satisfies the following four cdteria:
(A) En cases wkere the proposed stmeture or sabdivision is located outside ofthe Federal Emergeacy

ManagementAge&cy(FEMA)FIood&isuFanceRateMap(F[RM) *VT QF-VE* ftoodzones;
(B) TheproposedstnictuTeorsubdivisionislQcsted ataaelevationwhich is thhly (30) feetabove sea tevet

or greater;
(C) The applicant ean demonstrate to the satisfaetion ofthe Plamung Dicector that the property is clearly

adjacent to a roci^ shor&Iine aad that It will aotaffector be affected hy coastal erosion-or hazards; and
(D) The shoreEine setback shatt be sbcty (60) feet from the certifled shQreIi&e whieh has been estabtished

aotniorethan twelve(I2) months frQmthedateofthe application forthi&exception underthis sectiQn.

Exemption 2
In cases where the applicant can demQnstrate to the satisfactiQa ofthe Planning Director that the appiicant's
proposed structure or subdivision will not affect beach processes, impact public beach accesST or be affected by or
contributeto coastaJleFOsioaQrhazards»excIudmgnaturaidisasters.Factors to be coasidered shall mclude, birt not
he limited to^ proximity IQ the shoreline, topography, prQperties between shoreline and appiicaot^s property,
elevation, and &e history of coastat hazards ia the area.

Exemption 3

Those structures and uses &und exempt in Table 3 (§8-27.7)(see pg. 5-6}

Letter fi-om the Departmentof Public Works statiag thatthe proposed projeetdoes not constitute ^SubstantiaI

[mprovement,"' pursuantto §8-27.2

PuFsuan^E5s§8-27.3 theKaua'iCouaty Code, 1987 as amended, the Ptaiiiung Department hereby cerdfies the
propo?6d stF^icture(s) or suBi)|i-^siQa(s) as exempt from Ehose shoreline setfcack determination requirements
estabpshed/mder §S-27.8.

Pla!^Si)^Dire\or or^

•_I_\^
Date

-3-
3/OS/I5



To; Kahfll Builders
Froms Rozann Maral
Subject; Authorizatlon Letter

To wham it may concern;

My husband, <lim Roaeh, and I are the owner's of unif 218 at
Kaha Lani, 4460 Nehe Rd in Lihue, HI.

This letter is to authorize Kahlli buUder Raymond E. Hoe as
our aMthorized agent for any permltting process niecessary to
otitaln the Shoreline SetbackApptication,

RbzannJMar^i
Ownei
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EXISTING TUS IN BATf+Z
TCtBEREPlAreo
wrTHNSNSHOWER.

UWT2B K«IWUU« CONBOMINIUMS
sei aq.n.

IZ-V

AREAOFWORKPLAN

SCOPE OF WORK:
PU»«B1NG:
BMH.1:

-REFLACE EXOT1NG SHOWEffDiWINASSEMBLY VBITH MEttt
-REFLACS EXIST1NG SHOWER V^IUEASSEMBLY W7H NEW.

BAW.Z:
-flEPUCE EXISTINS 7UBVBITH NEWSHOniER IN SAME LOCATION.
—REPLKCEEXIST1N13 SHOWER MtAINASSEMBLY WTH NEW.
-ttEflAeEMENT CltWINTO B6 HOVEDTO CEN1ER.

AS SHOWN INOIASRAM.
-REPLACE EXESTING 6HOWER VAU'EASSEMm.Y Vtmi HEVI,

MO N8N PLUMBINS LOCAT10WS (IN TOTAL}.
OW EX15T1NG PLUMEINS F1XTURE TO BE RELOCA1ED,
WITHtN EWE BKmROCM:

-EXIETIMG TUB TD BE REPLACEO Sf NEWSHOWER ]N
SAME LOACTtON;

-eiKTING ORA1N TO BE MCfWD BT 5EVEjiA(-]NCHES,
AS moWN IM DIAGRAM.

ELECmiCAL; Sfi.NO NEWELECTOICAI.LOCAT10MS.

STRUCTURtL: 66NQNEW STRUC7URALWORK.

OTHER;
NEW INTERWR RENOWl'IKIN 1NCLUOING Da<»S,CABINET.
PMHT. CABIWETS.AND Fl.OORIMe.7
-NEIN TILE R-QORING 1N KffCHEN. BtiTH-I.AND BKm-1.
-NEWWOODCOMPOBITFLQOFilNGDALLOTHER

INTERIQRSfnCES.

ENERGY CONSERVATION
ClirAHOCOUNITBFWlNOI.UU)
RElflSiEB onCMANCEOUU'TEB30,
HOmLULU CQUNnf DqnE IBM^ AB OIENOEO

TO TflE EIE3T OF My ifflOWLEOee, THIS PRtUECTg DEaaM
SUBCTAMnAUYGWORMSIOTHEaUa^WG EIIBIBY
OOTBEinKreW CODE FOn;

,.j<:.. MeCHW«ai.COMPOI<ENrSVBIEM3

siewmiRE; „-.

UTE OCT.15.2EMB

NftU&fliKuinj; muww
uisKse.m: Mt-wu (ap.j

NEW LOCfflON
DRfllN RELOCATEO,
(SHOVBER IN Bffn+I)

SHOMIER CURTAINORGIASS SH01NER
DOOfI [TEMPeREOSAnEf GIASE)
AS COORDINATEDUVf EStSHER.

TILE OR BGUO SURFACES
ATWeTAREAS. g FI.K.

INTERIOR ELEVATION

•UE1.SAL,
KITCM6N iSSJe 4<eMT_&.Smi2l-'

^

(EXISTING TO REMAIN) SANITARY PIPING AND VENTING DIAGRAM
[NOTWSCALE)

DAVIO HAMBY
DESIGN, LLC
+S31 KuMo Hv/, Sla 138

Kapis, Hl 36476
f'hfnc.-.ieoe'i 377-e50t
ltobl>»:-..(S70)B1»3<30

E-malL-
daridjiflfflbyQhohnal^om

m

s
c:
(0

" -s
Kl®

&
ci^.-''

E Sgs.a
O •aga^

to ^ig

15PS^ ru: 1l- s

Is
w

Ocs1

PROJECT DATA:
JIM ROACH (l RQZANN MWiSI
KAHMAM CONDOMINIUMa.UNrTZie.
44SONeffiRD..UHUE.H! BG766
(BEEBUILDINGPERMrTAPfUCATlON
FOR BESTCOTITACTAOORESSJ

PROJECTADDRESS:

kLsire. 11NS DATA

TAXMAPKEYfIUK): (fl 3.3-00&OM UNIT*21B[BUILaiWG E)
SITEAREA: 182,-iraSF
AREAOFIMPROVEKENT: ISSF
ZON1NG; RR ZB
OONSTRUCTfON VtPE: V
QOCUMNCTTfPE: K-S

ISLAND MAP|»o,n.»u, ROAD MAP^nu.u;,



Bernard P. Carvalho Jr.
Mayor

WaUace G. Rezentes Jr.
Managing Director

Lyte Tabata
Aeting Couaty Engineer

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
County ufKaua'i, State of Hawai'i

4444 Rice Street, Suite 275, LIiiu'e, Hawai-i 96766
TEL (808) 241^.992 FAX (808) 241-6604

November9,201S

Raymond E. Hoe, RME
Kahiti Biiilders
2925 Pua Loke Street
Lihue, HI 96766

Subjeet: SHORELD SETBACK APPLICATION
SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT DETEKMINATION
KAHA LANI BUILMG N0. 6 UNIT 218 RENOVATIONS
TMK: (4)3-9-006: 004

DearMr. Hoe;

PW 10.18.182

The Kauai County Shoreline Setback and Coastal Protection Ordinance (Ordinance No.979)
Section 8-27.2 defines substantial improvement as "any cumulative series ofrepairs,
reconstruction, improvements, or additions to a stmcture over a ten (10) yearpenod, where the
cumulative costequals or exceeds fifly percent (50%) ofthe marketvalBe ofthestmcture before
the startof constmctionofthefirstimprovementduring thatten(10) yearperiod. Forthe
purposes ofthis definition, substantial improvein.eat is considered to occur when the first
alteration of aay wall, ceiling, floor, or other structural part of the buildmg commences, whether
or not that alteration affects the extemal dimensions ofthe structure."

The Department QfPublic Works (DPW) Engineering Division has reviewed the proposed
improvements to renovate the kitchen and bathioQm of Unit 218 in Buildmg No. 6 of Kalia Lani.
DPW has detemiined that the proposed renovations do not constitute a substantial improvement.
A summary oftlie calculation foUows.

Market Value

There were tfaree previous building pennits for the stracture witfain the past 10 years. The first
pennit was obtained in 2013. The market value used in the calculations is the Replacement Cost
New Less Depreciation (RCNLD) value for the structure in 2013. The 2013 RCNLD, as
detemimed by the County's Real Property Assessment Division, was $1,286,500.

Ifthe owner chooses to dispute this value, thea an appraisal ofthe stmcture must be provided at
the owner's expense. The appraisal shall be prepared by a professional appraiser licensed in the
State of Hawai i and the market value shall be based on the "Cost Appioach" (RCNLD).

An Eqval Opportunity Employer



Kaha L^ni Biii3d:FR£ Mo. 6
Sliorel-in.e Stfi&ack Api^licaEi.oi'E - -S.ub$mE^iLii' li^iprovemieiit Deterf-Ei.E 31^.1! Qn.
Novemb<r9.20l&

Cost of Improvements

The eost ofimprovements for previous building permits is taken from the valuations shown m
DPW Biiilding Divisioii. records. The cost for the proposed renovations was provided in yoiir
letter dated October 25, 201 8 and estimated to be $90,500. The cost is summarized as follows
for the past 10 years:

BP 13-2397
BP 13-2800
BP 16-2042
CURRENT BP
TOTAL COST

$18,400.00
$11,300.00
$ 4,016.00

$90,500.00
$124,216.00

Summary

The cost ofimprovements compaied to the market value is:

Cost ofLmprovements (past 10 years): Sl24,2I6
Market Value (Real Property): $1,2S6,SOO

0.09tf5or 9.7%

Since the total cost does not exceed 50% ofthe market value, the improvement is not considered
tQ be substantial. Based on our reeords there were no other permits for the stmcture within the
past ten years. However, if any unpermitted work has been done, Qr ifthere ace modifications to
this application, our determination shall be considered void and the structure must be re-
evaluated.

If you have any quesrions or need additional in&rmatiQn, contact Stanford Iwamoto at (808)
241-4896 or siwam.oto(@kauai.eov,

Sincerely, Concur,

Michael Moule, P.E.
Ctiief, Engineering Division

^yle Tabata
Aeting County Engineer

MM/SI
Copy: Design and Pemiitting

Planmng




